
CITY OF MARA THON, FLORIDA 
RESOLUTION 2009-97 

Sponsored by: Burnett 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
MARATHON, FLORIDA, APPROVING CHANGE ORDER NO. 9 TO 
GLOBETEC CONSTRUCTION LLC CONTRACT DATED AUGUST 8, 2007, 
IN THE ORIGINAL AMOUNT OF $28,916,180 FOR ADDITIONAL 
CONSTRUCTION WORK IN SERVICE AREA 4, AND PROVIDING AN 
EFFECTIVE DATE 

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Marathon (the "City"), pursuant to Resolution 
2007-98, approved a contract with Globetec Construction LLC for Service Areas 4 & 6 collection 
systems for wastewater on August 8, 2007 (the "Agreement"); and 

WHEREAS, during the design stage of the Area 4 wastewater/stormwater project, certain 
property listed as one real estate parcel with one owner in the Monroe County Property Appraiser's 
files was designed with only one connection; and 

WHEREAS, in the time since the project began, the property in question was divided and 
now has two owners and two real estate numbers, requiring the City to provide each property owner 
with their own exclusive wastewater connection; and 

WHEREAS, this change was not discovered until after the sewer main was installed and 
tested; and 

WHEREAS, this requires additional work that was not part of the original contract with 
Globetec; and 

WHEREAS, this change has increased the construction costs of the system; the total cost for 
this change order is $16,119.39; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY 
OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THAT: 

Section 1. The above recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein. 

Section 2. The City Council hereby authorizes Change Order #9, a copy of which is 
attached hereto as "Exhibit A", in an amount of $16,119.39 to the Contract with Globetec 
Construction LLC for Construction of Service Area 4 wastewater, stormwater and water reuse 
project in the City of Marathon. 

Section 3. The City Council hereby authorizes the City Manager to execute Change 
Order #9 on behalf of the City. 



Section 4. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption. 

PASSED AND APPROVED by the City Council of the City of Marathon, Florida, this 28th 
day of July, 2009. 

AYES: 
NOES: 
ABSENT: 
ABSTAIN: 

ATTEST: 

Diane Clavier 
City Clerk 

(City Seal) 

THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA 

Ramsay, Snead, Vasil, Worthington, Cinque 
None 
None 
None 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE 
CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY: 



CHANGE ORDER N0._9_ 

TO: City of Marathon 

EXHIBIT "A" 
CHANGE ORDER 

PROJECT: City of Marathon Service Area 4 Wastewater and Stormwater Project Contract dated August 
8, 2007, in the amount of$28,916,180 

ENGINEER: Weiler Engineering Corporation 

CONTRACTOR: Globetec Comtruction LLC 

DATE: July 21, 2009 

This Change Order will authorize the following change to the Agreement: 

The Work as set forth in the Agreement is hereby amended to include the items set forth on 
Exhibit "A" attached hereto and by this reference made a part hereof. 

This Change Order constitutes full, final. and complete compensation to the Contractor for all costs, expenses, 
overhead, and profit. and any damages of every kind that the Contractor mayJincur in connection with the above 
referenced changes in the Work. and any other effect on any of the Work unqer this Agreement. The Contractor 
acknowledges and agrees that (a) the Contract Price of$ frS,916,180.00 under the Agreement will be changed 
by this Change Order, and (b) the schedule for performance of Work will be unchanged by this Change Order. 
Contractor expressly waives any claims for any additional compensation, damages, or time extensions in 
connection with the above-referenced changes. Except as herein or heretofore expressly modified, all terms of the 
Agreement shall remain in full force and effect and shall cover the performance of, and payment for, any work 
authorized hereunder. Any defined terms not defined in this Change Order shall have the meanings set forth in 
the Agreement 

By signing below the parties indicate acceptance of this Change Order as set forth herein. 

THE CITY OF MARATHON 
a Florida municipal corporation 

By: ___ ~~:::--::"ti-""'"":"':::--:7=--:-.-:;:or-:: 
Name: __ ~-J--J..::;...o.-~:;.....,.-..,....:::.,,......_-,..;.. 
Title: __ ...-;...i.....:........:...-__;...__ __ __,__ 

CONTRACTOR 

END OF SECTION 

Page 1of2 



EXHIBIT A 

Backup to Proposed Change Order Number 9 to the GlobeTec Area 4 & 6 
Collection System Contract 

Item Current Additive Deductive Net Contract 
Description Contract 

No. 
A , Change Change Change 

1. 

, ... 
Additional 3" Connection at 

$0.00 $16,119.39 $0.00 $16,119.39 
Dockside Loun~e 

Item 
No. Notes 

Total Net ChaDRe Order = $16,119.39 _ 

~ 

1. During the design stage of the Area 4 Sewer/Stormwater project, the Dockside 
Lounge/Restaurant and the Dockside Marina property were listed in the Monroe County 
Property Appraiser's files as being one property with one Real Estate number and one owner. 
As such, the property was designed with one tie-in connection for both the restaurant and the 
marina. In the time since the project began, the property was divided and now has two 
owners and two Real Estate numbers, requiring the City to provide each property with their 
own exclusive sewer connection. 
This change was not discovered until after the sewer main on Sombrero Blvd was installed 
and tested. At the City's request, Weiler Engineering asked GlobeTec Construction to 
provide pricing for the costs associated with re-excavating the sewer main, tying into the 
previously installed pipe, adding an additional 45 feet of pipe to provide service to the 
restaurant, and re-testing the sewer line. Weiler Engineering has reviewed GlobeTec's 
proposal and recommends approval for the amount of $16,119.39 for this scope of work. 

Weiler Engineering and GlobeTec Construction agree that, due to the increased work added with this 
Change Order, that GJobeTec may be entitled to a time extension for Contract 1, Area 4. The amount of 
time due, if any, will be decided at a later date and will be included on a Change Order separate from 
this one. 

Page 2 of2 



June 26,2009 

The Weiler Engineering Corporation 
5800 Overseas Highway sum, 36 
Marathon, Florida 33050 

Attn: Steve Markey. 
Project Manager 

.~ 
GlobeTec· 
COISTIUCTIOI 

Letter No: 1407 I 0084 
Via E Mail Communication 

Re: City of Marathon - Area 4 and 6 Wastewater & Stormwater PrQject. 

Subject COR No. 39 - Additional 3" Connection at the Dockside Lounge on Sombrero Blvd as per 
Change in design No.102. 

Deat Mr. Markey: 

Please find the cost associated with the additional work effort in connection with the installation of 
additional 3" SDR 21 lineal footage of pipe to serve the "Dockside Lounge" on Sombrero Blvd at sta 
38+28 of Area 4, as per change on design no. 10~ PS the proposed vacuum and drainage mains have 
already been installed, rested, passed and accepted. 

Additional Scope of Work not covered under contract items. 

- Installation of additional 45 LF of3" SDR pipe. 
- One each 3" Tie ins. 
- Additional Maintenance of traffic 

Additional Surveying 
- Additional Testing 

Cost 
Overhead and Profit (1 O°lo, 100.4) 
Bond(2.5%) 
Total 

Additional Scope of Work covered llllder contract items 

- 3" Gate Valve. 
3" Service Connection 

Total 

Grand total 

$ 12.048.28 
$ 2,409.66 
$ 361.45 
$ 14,81939 

$ 16,119.39 

For additional information please refer to the attached breakdown. 

4774 N Powertme Road - Deerfield Beach, FL 33442 
Phone 9St 590 3305 Fax 954 590 3307 -web she: globeteceonstruetlon.com 



, In. addition, an increase to the contract time is hetcby requested as follows: 
Two (2) working days t.o performed thew~ plus the time from this date to 1he date of receipt of a fully 
executed Change Order and five (5) additional days to COJD1IWllCe the work. 

Should you have any questions. or teqUire additional information, please contact the undersigned at your 
earliest convemenoe. 

S~,_...~(I 
~ 
Project Manager 
cc. File/M.O. 
w/attachments 

4774 N :PowerUne RQftd - Deerfield Beach, FL 3344~ 
Phone 9M 590 J3ti Fax 954 590 3307 - web sHe: glo~ructio•.eom 



~ ... o. ...... ; .. uc 

aa• WWW-EJdra Wuk- :39 ........ .-~namac1an• .. -.~-.i-102._...._,.. ... 
flOdddll 1-lll...._llh'lla 

A.-...._-
Ow+ .... - - ,..,.... ...... ... ---· '12.9 

~ t l2lllJ ..... 
l.Mdlranimr t 18.llO ZilllAO 

f 'fUO ---~ 1 ta.oa 230AO 

~T- 1 111.00 UWIO 
!Hid Lllbor" t tt.00 163«1 
~IM>ol" 1 11\ ..... 128.IJ() 

!iob1bllr 7 .. ,__ .... ~ 
: 

Id -
°""'°'""- Glr ....... -· .... 

Hi:alilll PC:lallilC 3 eie-- 0 33.211 32,QI; 

DllTGMlflW&I ....... 1 1U2 16.01 
CAT 43E.wl>Blt.HD&Ce'4* .... 1 a.-u 14.:M 
18C'f~ 1iu::tc 1 :M.119 .... 
"11DGllWIW1-* f 7.33 f5.15 
~ A*~15UGO'S 1 52'1 ~ 

'·-.c~Al*I- ' UI vs 
112Tan-1'Adr-¥'1M>O-Ollll 1 .. 11.12 
.... 7 -- 1 1.JI) 0.43 

-T-

- ........ - ... Ir. -7alR.2' llD LI' 1.90 
Aock•lST :.Ii ..... 3Z25 

9 aao 
0 Cl.GO 

SUbTGd 
OSI ..... 

•< -· - ..... .. -lllCJf 12 tlR 125.111 
3'1191m t fA Uftlm 
I"".- 1 l.S ?-JD 

Saftlblll 
e.. ..... -

DI -r ai, ... .... -Malllalall 0 EA '>Rll\nn 

De ......... 0 EA 111DIUID 
'1\Wld> AMlm I • .......... B - fflJID -T-
SllloTttlll 

°'811..i _, P'lalll:,.._(ffJI'. 19) 

811111iMlll 
Qand&IMlnnc:.: 2JilDl5 

~=-
.: 

- I I 71 - I :::: I 

fl\ 9UO 
'Z"s.rwc.~ EA 4llO 

IMTOlll 

MANO n>T.AL CHA/119EORDER REQU&ST#O. J8 

NOTES: 
No ... ..-.ac1on itmradt to -_pbalt ~if required.. it will bctput..da ~ QOR. 

No ~lamrodeto-28~ ifnqaftd, ~will bepodmwlat.Jdiliomlooot. 
1bia propglll 1111§' bewilbdRwn by OTC if 111>1~fthin1'hlt1;y (30)dirya. 

Thit poporu1•llJbjectJ!dtomih:mm.mlarto<XllIOQt11DJ ~ 

a-a. .... 
S» 

15UIJ .... 
1UO 
auo 
12.lll 
lfITllO 
4&.00 

0.-
I -1t.m 

16.00 
16.111 
18.llO 
2IO 
tlUIO 
2llJ 
16tlO 
'le.00 

.,.....,., 

...... 

-
I 

GRM010l"Aa. : 

I 
........ 

I 

._.. 

6l2llV 
3t8JIO 
:i!lt.60 
31&80 
2M.OO 
2fUO 
moo 

:L..__ 
1.tn.12 
~ 

.-...-
QOO 

5215.211 
3711.00 
1.191211 
4U6 
145.28 
7l.!I) 

251.12 
3'lD9 
7~ 

~ 

tu.GO 
~ 

Q_OI) 

OJJO 
ll2Ull 

Amount 

1 ll00.00 
1.219M 
2..lilDD.UJ 
&21118' 

---
0.00 
0-0) 

0.00 .. 
.. ~ 
S2.AOIU!8 

St"'-MJ.M 
S!l&t.-45 

.......W.39 

"""'-"' 

900 
400 

$1,JOO 

.U&Ull.R 



0 c z 
G.> 
m 

·' 


