
CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA 
RESOLUTION 2010-14 

Sponsored by: Rosasco 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, 
FLORIDA, APPROVING CHANGE ORDER NO. 18 TO CONTRACT DATED 
AUGUST 8, 2007 WITH GLOBETEC CONSTRUCTION, LLC FOR 
CONSTRUCTION OF SERVICE AREAS 4 & 6 WASTEWATER AND 
STORMWATER PROJECT (IN THE AMOUNT OF $28,916,180.00), INCREASING 
THE CONTRACT PAYMENT IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $425,006.52; 
AUTHORIZING THE ACTING CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE CHANGE 
ORDER ON BEHALF OF THE CITY; AUTHORIZING EXPENDITURE OF 
BUDGETED FUNDS; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DA TE. 

WHEREAS, in August of2007 the City of Marathon ("City") entered into a contract with 
Globetec Construction, LLC ("Globetec") for Construction of Service Areas 4 & 6 Wastewater and 
Stormwater Project ("Contract"); and 

WHEREAS, during construction of Service Area 6 unanticipated water mains on US 
Highway I were found to be in conflict with the sewer main; and 

WHEREAS, in order to resolve the issues so Globetec may continue its work the sewer main 
must be relocated into the highway median; and 

WHEREAS, Change Order No. 18 is an additive change order to the Contract, in the amount 
of$425,006.52, for the proposed additional work, and also includes an additional 58 calendar days to 
provide time for completion of the project. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY 
OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THAT: 

Section 1. The above recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein. 

Section 2. Change Order No. 18, to the Contract between the City and Globetec in an 
amount not to exceed $425,006.52 and granting an additional 58 calendar days to complete the 
project, a copy of which is attached hereto as "Exhibit A'', together with such non-material changes 
as may be acceptable to the Acting City Manager and approved as to form and legality by the City 
Attorney is hereby approved.; The Acting City Manager is authorized to execute the change order 
on behalf of the City, and expend budgeted funds. 

Section 3. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption. 



PASSED AND APPROVED by the City Council of the City of Marathon, Florida, this 26111 

day of January, 2010. 

AYES: 
NOES: 

Ramsay, Keating, Cinque, Snead 
Worthington 

ABSENT: None 
ABSTAIN: None 

ATTEST: 

&mt cftw-u_-( 
Diane Clavier, City Clerk 

(City Seal) 

APPROVED AS T 

CITY OF. ~M~A-f-liilili~ 
EGALITY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE 
ONLY: 



CHANGE ORDER NO. 18 

TO: City of Marathon 

EXHIBIT "A" 
CHANGE ORDER 

PROJECT: City of Marathon Service Area 4 & 6 Wastewater and Stormwater Project Contract dated 
August 8, 2007, in the amount of $28,916,180 

ENGINEER: Weiler Engineering Corporation 

CONTRACTOR: Globetec Construction LLC 

DA TE: January 26, 2010 

This Change Order will authorize the following change to the Agreement: 

The Work as set forth in the Agreement is hereby amended to include the items set forth on 
Exhibit "A" attached hereto and by this reference made a part hereof. 

This Change Order constitutes full, final, and complete compensation to the Contractor for all costs, expenses, 
overhead, and profit, and any damages of every kind that the Contractor may incur in connection with the above 
referenced changes in the Work, and any other effect on any of the Work under this Agreement. The Contractor 
acknowledges and agrees that (a) the Contract Price of$ 28,916,180.00 under the Agreement will be changed 
by this Change Order, and (b) the schedule for performance of Work will be changed by this Ch~nge Order. 
Contractor expressly waives any claims for any additional compensation, damages, or time extensions in 
connection with the above-referenced changes. Except as herein or heretofore expressly modified, all terms of the 
Agreement shall remain in full force and effect and shall cover the performance of, and payment for, any work 
authorized hereunder. Any defined terms not defined in this Change Order shall have the meanings set forth in 
the Agreement. 

By signing below the parties indicate acceptance of this Change Order as set forth herein. 

THE CITY OF MARATHON 
a Florida municipal corporation 

Bx· A;. I"" ~u t<> 

ame: ~ +lG:?-N~ 
Title: C .1 ry M.e.41 N.,tj?... 

j/~ -).{)lo 

CONTRACTOR 

By~~~ 
Name: ,JDfQ::: 'R:>(\~ 
Title: vice, .pfes.1cfe<H -

END OF SECTION 

Page I of3 



EXHIBIT A 

Backup to Proposed Change Order Number 18 to the GlobeTec Area 4 & 6 
Collection System Contract 

Item Current Additive Deductive Net Contract 
No. 

Description Contract Change Change Change 
A --- -----• 

Additional Area 6 US-1 Redesign -~ 
[. $G:OO- $487 ,506.52 -$62,500.00 $425,006.52 

Water Main Conflicts N\\ 
Total Net Change Order = $425,006.52 

Item Narrative 

The vacuum collection system was designed to accommodate existing utilities based on record drawings 
and other information provided by the other utilities that had underground infrastructure in the US 1 
corridor. As the design neared completion, the drawings were sent to those utilities for review. The 
other utilities did not adjust the locations of their infrastructure or indicate that the locations were not 
accurate. However, as construction was begun, the field personnel marked the locations of their 
infrastructure, revealing that locations of the utilities on the record drawings were inaccurate and that 
additional underground infrastructure also existed in the area. Globetec conducted exploratory digging 
to verify the location of the marked utilities and provided the information to Weiler Engineering. Weiler 
Engineering redesigned the vacuum collection system to maintain the required separation. In the 
redesign, the vacuum mains had to be moved into the median of the highway from Sydowski Causeway 
north, but the information provided still allowed for the vacuum main to remain off the highway in a 
2400 foot run approximately from Sydowski Causeway to J 22"<l Street on the Gulf side of US J _ The 
City issued a change order to Globetec for the revised scope of work. 

As the work progressed, it was found that an additional third water main was marked that had previously 
not been marked. Digging confirmed that there was a main there. The excavation was moved toward 
the travel lane to provide separation, but a fourth, unmarked water main was discovered as well. The 
local water utility indicated that the discovered main was active. With four water mains in the ROW, it 
was not possible to maintain separation without moving into the travel lanes. It was necessary to 
redesign the portion of the US 1 corridor from the causeway to l 22"<l Street a second time, moving the 
vacuum into the median of the highway. 

The redesign placed the vacuum main in the median and added several lane crossings that previously 
had not been needed, significantly increasing construction costs. At the City's request, Weiler 
Engineering asked GlobeTec Construction to provide pricing for the costs associated with these changes. 
Weiler Engineering has reviewed GlobeTec's proposal and recommends approval in the amount of 
$487 ,506.52 for this scope of work. 

Page 2 of3 



These costs will be offset by the Area 6 Contract items that will no longer be installed and paid for due 
to the plan revision. These cost savings are estimated to be approximately $62,500 for 6" vacuum 
mains, 4" vacuum mains, 6" gate valves, and 4" gate valves that are no longer required. 

In order to perform the work specified in this change order, a modification to the current FDOT permit 
for work in the Area 6 US- I Corridor will be required. It will take an estimated 4 weeks to collaborate 
with FDOT and obtain the modified permit. In addition to the Contract price adjustment above and the 
time required to obtain a permit modification, GlobeTec Construction has requested an extension of 
contract time of 30 days in order to conduct the work listed above, for a total extension of 58 DAYS for 
Contract 2, the Area 6 Wastewater and Stormwater Project. 

Days to Days to Final Substantial Final Completion 
AREA6 Substantial Completion Completion Date Date 

Completion 
Original Time 330 360 February 25, 2009 March 27, 2009 
Revised Time: 

747 777 April 18, 2010 May 18, 2010 
All Change Orders 

Page 3 of3 



January 19, 2010 

The Weiler Engineering Corporation 
5800 Overseas Highway - Suite 36 
Marathon, FL 33050 

Alt.: Mr Ed Castle 
Vice President 

Ref.: City of Marathon - Service Areas 4 & 6 Wastewater & Stormwater Project. 

Letter No: 1407 I 0112 
Via: Hand Delivered 

Subject: Change Order Request #58 Revised - Redesign of proposed Vacuum Sewer at the US1 Corridor of 
Area6 

Dear Mr. Castle, 

In accordance with our latest discussion in regards to GTC's letter No.1407/0111dated1/14/2010; the following is 
our updated correspondence. 

Please allow this letter to serve as the compilation and substantiation of the terms of the agreement reached this 
date between our firms regarding the above referenced subject. The following agreement is to be construed as a 
whole understanding as it relates to the different individual items tabulated herewith as follows: 

1.- Redesign of proposed Vacuum Sewer at US1 -Area 6 ( From Sta. 342+05 to Sta. 365+ 75). 

It was agreed that the monetary compensation for the additional work involved (over and above the applicable 
contract items included in this segment) with the design revisions made on US 1 Area 6 from Station 342+50 to 
Station 365+ 75 equates to $ 487,506.52 as per the Terms and Conditions of the attached extra work breakdown 
(Extra Work - 58 - Rev.# 2 Final) dated 1/19/10. 

2.- Contract Time Extension alternatives for Area 4/6 portions of the Work. 

It is agreed and recognized that the aforementioned changes in the work have caused a negative impact on the 
progress of the project and therefore a Contract Time Extension is necessary to mitigate the associated time 
impacts to the completion of the project. The necessary time extension of Thirty Days in connection with the extra 
work from the latest approved time extension described herewith is as follows: 

R~quJ!Jr..sg_IJ~9u!"t .......................................... m.u.l?i!t(!D.\i.<e!ifim1l..~RmPJ.e.tJ<:m.ci9.t?.sJ 

Service Area 4 - Substantial Completion date . March/17/201 O 

Service Area 4 - Final Completion date ... May/1612010 

Service Area 6 - Substantial Completion date April/23/2010 

Service /\rea G ~· Fin<.il c:ornpletion date .. May/16/20'10 

Gl.OBETEC CONSTRUCTION, LLC 
4774 North Po,verlinc Road 
Deerfield Beach, FL 33073 

PhotH~ : 954¥590-3305 Fax : 954-590-3307 



Page 2 of 2 t\[r. Echvard Casile, P.E. 
January !9,2010 

In order to avoid further impacts to the successful completion of this very important project for the citizens of 
Marathon, your prompt execution of this change order covering all the items mentioned above is appreciated 

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you need additional information or with any questions you may have. 

Sin,cerely, 

~~~~=;~~ c,~~)'rction 
/ ~.~~-~.-t)'f:·::J~ __ :r ! (.)\ '·,... 
Ricarao Delfino 
Project Manager 

R1)/krn 
\V/ aflilduncnts 

cc.: File 



(ilnbclec C1lns1ruclton, ! ,LC City n( )\;Jnratlion - .'\h'<l -! aud 6 \Va:-;tew:_der ;:nd Stonnwa!cr Projccl 

ITEM# i DESCRIPTION 

Extra Work - 58 REVISED I Additional work effort in connection with the design revisions made on US 1 Area 

l __ 6 From Sta 366+00 to+/- 342+00 

--
A.- Labor Requirements 

-··-·- ·-,..--------- .------
Description l Qty Regular Regular I Overtime Amount 

I 
Hrs I Hrs 

·--·Rate {hr) ~--- 130.00 0.00 
r---------------·----···---···--- ·-··- -r--,-- ------ ~-

Superintedent 50.00 6.500.00 0.00 6,500.00 ·-- ····I----· - -
Foreman I 1 32.50 4,225.00 0.00 I 4,225.00 

Excavator Operator 1 20.00 2,600.00 000 2,600.00 
1--- -··· I . 

Loader Operator 

j 
1 18.00 2,340.00 0.00 2,340.00 

' . ... ------~--
Combination Operator 2 16.00 2,080.00 0.00 4, 160.00 

Pipe Layer 

I 
1 f- 18.00 I 2,340.00 0.00 2,340.00 .... 

~i1~e T en?er 1 I 15.00 I 1.950.00 0.00 1,950.00 

Skilled Labor 2 I 12.00 ----l--.... _--1.:.~~~~---- - 0.00 3,120.00 
... ...... r--·-··---
Unskilled Labor 2 1000 1.300.00 0.00 2,600.00 

.. -· 
Driver 1 1500 1,950.00 0.00 1,950.00 

----·--·--~-·--- - ----------- ···-
Sub Total 31,785.00 

55% Labor Burden : 17,481.75 ----· 

···-----==~ ===~------1 
--

Total Labor: 49,266.75 

B.-Equipment Requirements ·------ ----------~ --,------·---
Description Qty Rate/Hr Fuel & Duration Amount 

Maintenance (Hrs) --- --
CAT 3250 Excavator 1 5000 39.64 130.00 11,653.20 --
CAT 938 Front End loade1 1 23.81 22.98 130.00 6,082.70 ·--·----- ~-
John Deer. Hoe Combination w1hammer 1 15.25 18-45 130.00 4,381.00 

-····----··--·"- -· 
CAT 420E 4WD Ext. Hoe Combination ···-·------+--'--- 8.74 14.76 130.00 3,055.00 

Vermeer 1250 Trencher 1 -~----r 50.27 130.00 10,619.96 ·------ ··-··-- -----·-·- --·-- ·---------
18 CY On-Highway Dump Truck 1 24.69 49.89 130.00 9,695.40 

2000 Ga! Water Truck 0.5 7.33 15.15 130.00 1,461.20 

Reversible Plate Compactor 15000 # --i--!--·+--- 5.21 
3.87 130.00 1,180.40 

- ·--
Laymor 8HC Power Road Sweeper ·-·------ 0.5 I 4.50 6.75 130.00 731.25 

·-·-·--~--

1/2 Ton Pick-up Truck - 4x4 WD _c~~~v_s?~ ---- ·- _ 1 ! 400 11.82 13000 2,056.60 
Miscellaneous Hand Tools -~~--+- ~: -- 0.43 130.00 0.00 
8' X 20' Steel Road Plates 0.00 130.00 0.00 
Double Drum Steel Roller CAT CB22 _______ ~--'-a-=:.. (l_ 63 __ J:=-- 6.90 130.00 1,758.90 

AIRVAC Vacuum Test Pump _ ,...._.._:.?._.? ___ ! 22__ __ -f--·---- 2.4~~---··----- ----·--'.~·oo ___ r---· 623.22 

--·--·--·- ---·-····-1-·------i=---- -----+------
Vactrom PMD5500T Vacuum Unil ±=05 I 10.65 ! 3.73 130.00 934.84 

KenworthFJat8edTruck ~5K __ GVW ------------ ~---15.~ ----~---- .. 130.00 __ 2,724.80 

CAT 299C Compact Tr~_k--~~~r------··-------·--·· ____ !._ __ L_......'..1.]~_._L ____ ~85 ± __ _1_30 00 --~-- 3,012.1~---·-·--·· 
Sub Total 

C.-Material 

---· ····~---··~- -

------···-··--·-····· 

Sub rotal 
. -·----·--- -----·-·· ,.._,._ ... 

l/i'J/2(l!U 
IO·SS ;\~A 

Description 

- "" -· .... ----

59,970.57 

Qty Unit Rate Amount 

fwltax} ............. 

0.00 . ..... ·--·-"·- ······ 

(>1ni!dc111 l;i] 



(;Jobe· rec Conslrucliot1. L! ,C C1lv <Jr 1vlarathon - i\rl'<l ,~ ;ind (, \V;Js!e-\valcr and Stonll\V<ilcr l 1 r1l1~c1 

ITEM# DESCRIPTION 

Extra Work - 58 REVISED 
Additional work effort in connection with the design revisions made on US 1 Area 

6 From Sta 366+00 to +I- 342+00 __ L_ ______________________ ----
0.-Subcontractor Requirements 

Subcontractor Qty I Unit ' Rate Duration Amount 

(w/tax) - -
MOT 31 D 1.275.00 39,525.00 ------------------··-----·--·-· --- c.--------~ --
Surveying 6 0 2,500.00 15,000.00 --~-------- ·-----------·-··-- ---------·-·-· 
Temporary Asphalt 340 SY 37.00 12,580.00 

Asphalt Pavement (2''of S-12.5 + 1" of FC-9.5) 1102 SY 62.00 68,337.78 

Pavement Markings 1 LS 6,800.00 6,800.00 

Heavy Duty Rock Trencher 13 ' 0 3,000.00 I 39,000.00 - -
Tree Removal and Disposal 1 LS 10,000.00 10,000.00 

·- ----
Soil Testing 1 LS 2,500.00 2,500.00 -------
Truck Hauling 2 Hourly 45.00 200.00 18,000.00 -- -------~-

Curb Repair 2100 LF 30.00 63,000.00 -- I-· ···-· 

Sub Total 274,742.78 

E.- Misc. Requirements 

Description ---E Unit Rate Duration Amount 

.. -+- (w/tax) 

Trench Restoration/f!owable fill method 44 SY 87.00 3,866.67 - --!-------
Umerock Base 12" 100 SY 35.00 3,500.00 

Mobilization of Asphalt Subcontractor 1 EA --r 5,000.00 ! 5,000.00 
Sub Total -1---- 12,366.67 

Sub Total I $396,346. 77 

Overhead and Profit Allowance (10<Yo, 10°/o} $79,269.35 

Sub Total $475,616.12 
Bond & Insurance 2.50o/;) $11,890.40 

GRAND TOTAL $487,506.52 

GRAND TOTAL CHANGE ORDER REQUEST No. 41: $487,506.52 

T..E'BMsAND_<;:.Q_NQIJJQH~ · 

-This proposal is based on revised Area 6 Drawings# SS34,SS35,SS36.SS37 dated •k1412009- Pi~EUM!NARY 

- This proposal is based on FOOT Utility Pe1mit # 09 - H 692 025 dated 8121/2009 

" The additional costs covered by this propose! are costs over and abo0;e the ;:ippiicabfe contract. items included in the above referenced segment(s) AU the 

app!icable contract quantities will be measured and p<3id for as provided in the Gontr:Jct dccuinents 

- Contract Time Extension requ~red io nritiga!e 1l"1e schedule !mpaGt ef tt~!s change to be dde1rnint.;'d upon 1·eceipt of :-1 fully executed Change Order for this 

e;<tra work 

This proposal may be withdr<~'""n by GTC if not <!Ccept;2d v1:thin Thirty (30) d;~ys. 

Tl1is proposal is subjected to 1e·o'isio11s in r:nier to coned r;ny errorivm!ssicn 

- Pi-icin9 does not include pe1mit fee::;. Permit prr.>Clirt·~JTTr;t by nU:(or~-; 

· No con$i<!eration \'las \}'!"°n to cost a:;soc1<-it<xJ with c.o:;i!id ~>tr11dw·es Confi":ct stn~c\1 res <:r\; net sl~'-''<'in .::·n Uta'./ '1190 

"!~cs\01::ition of 13!\dS-Cap:n~): is l!rrnte·d to ix1h;:1 ~cc;d i''.O! {.~cc:r:cr:t 

l/i'.!i20iO 

i0:)8 r\1\-1 C1)nllz!c1i1w! 



INCREASE RIDER 

Bond No: SU1032208 

Principal: Globe Tee Construcllon LLC 
47 47 N Powerllne Rd. 
Deertield Beach, FL 33073 

Obligee: City of Marathon, Florida 
9805 Overseas Highway 
Marathon, FL 33050 

As of the 24'' 
from the sum of 

dayof June 
$19,255,400.00 

Amount ofBond : $19,255,400.00 

Hereby increased to: $21,075,667.65 

Arch Insurance Company 
New York, New York 

Project: City of Marathon Service Area 4 Wastewater and 
Stormwater Project-Contract I, Line Work 

2006, the amount of the above described bond increased 
to 1he sum of $21,075,667.65 

but 1he liability of the Surety for any acts or defaults occurring before the effective date hereof shall in no event exceed the sum first named, 
and the aggregate liability for any and all acts and defaults, whenever committed, shall in no event exceed the sum last named, it being the 
intent here of to preclude cumulative liability. This certificate, when signed by the principal, shall become a part of the said bond. 

Signed, sealed and dated this 23"' day of February, 2010. 

I hereby consent to the above increase. 

Witness my hand and seal this 23rd day of February, 2010. 

Arch Insurance Company 

By1Jru4t fU,quM A 
Mary C. A ;es, Attorney • in • Fact 

GlobeTec Construcllon, LLC 

(Seal) 
Principal 



POWER OF ATTORNEY 

Know All Men By These Presents: 

That the Arch Insurance Company, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Missouri, having its 
principal office In Kansas City, Missouri (hereinafter referred IQ as the "Company'') does hereby appoint 

Mary C. Aceves, Warren M .. Al!er, Charles D. Nielson, Charles J. Nielson, David R. Hoover and Gicelle Pajon of Miami 
Lakes, FL (EACH) 

its true and lil.WIU(Aiti.mi'ey(s)'.-ln-F{lcl, !ti make, execute, seal, and deliver from the date of lssuam;e of this power for and 
on its behalf as sUre'ty; and as 11s act and deed: 

Any and all bonds and undertakings 

~Cl;PTION: NP AUTHORITY Is granted \Q make, execute, seal andd.eilyer hands or und.;ortaklngs that guarantee the 
· payme.nt or coiJ1m!lon ofany promlsllofy note, oh eek, draft or letter or creda, .· . 

ThiS authority does not permit lhe same ol!ligatlon to be split into two or more bonds in order to bring ll!lGh sudh bond 
within tile dollar llmit·of authority as set fortll 'flei:ein. 

TM Company may revoke this appointment al•$ytima. 

The execqUon . ..;if s~oo boncls and undertakh19:; in. pursuance· oMhQlfe:pfr;sei)ts"·sl!"11 be as blncllng upon .tbe said 
G\lm!lanYiil$'fulJY<i!nd iimply I<:! aO lntanl$1;md purposes, a$ if .till'.· !lame.il~!l ~~en tf\l.1,Y exec\lt!ld anl;l <tilknow~ged by its 
regulafty elected officers aUts principal office in Kansas Ci\Y, Mlsso4H: ·· '' · · "· . ' ··.' "., ·,; '. ' .... ,_ ... ; . '... ·~· 

Thi$ .Powl;lr pfAttoil:Jey Is executed by aulfl:prity ..;if resolution~ ag6pt~:ci bY Uiian1lrious consent of the Biiard of D.irectors of 
the Company on Miilrch·3, 2003, true ·and acciit:ate copies of Which ani.neooillafter $Elt forth and are hereby certified to by 
the uru:ietSJgned Seeretary as being In full furce and effect: 

"\fOTSD •. Tffill tlw Cluilirm.an of lbe BQiO!rci, the·PrQlfident or any vice firesl!lant.-.ar their appointees designated in wriUng 
and filed with .the Secrelary, or ihe Secretary shall have the power and authority to appoint agents and. attomeys-in-fact, 
alkHo auttiorize tltem to execute on behalf: of me Company, and attach the seal of the 'Company lherek!,, bonds aod 
undertakings, reoognil1.an!l0$. contrec!:>. of in<!!ffUOlty and o!her writing~, !l.blfgl!llory In the nature !thereof, and· anY s!Jch 
offl~ers ofthe Company may.appointagentsforacc:eptanc;i of process;• 

This Power .oi Attomay Is signep, sealed aild certified by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution 
adopted'by the unanimous consent of the Bo<ird·ofDirectors.of the Company on March 3, 2003: 

VOTED; Tllat lhe $lgnature Of the Chairman of the Board, the Presid<ml; .or any Vice President, or their appointees 
designated in Writing and filed with the Secretacy, and the signature of lhe Secretary, the seat of the Company, ·and 
certiftcations by lhe Secretary, may be afflxell by facsimile on ;my power llf <lltorney or bond execu.l!ld. plirouant to the 
reso.lu.tion adbp\E!d by the Board of Direotorl! on March 3, 2003, and any such power so executed, sealed and Cr!rtifled 
with respect to any bond or undertaking to Which ltis attached, shall continue to be valid and binding upon the Company. 

OOML0013 00 03 -03 
Page 1of2 Printed in U.S.A. 



In Testimony Whereof, the Company has caused this instmment to be signed and its corporate seal to be affixed by their 
aµihorized officers, this 1st day of May , 20..Q!L_. 

Attested and Certified 

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA SS 

COUNTY OF PHILADELPH)A SS 

Arch Insurance Company 

.i, Brian C. Kuhn, a Notary Public; do hereby cer.tify lhatMartin J. Nllsel'l and J .. Mlchae!Pete personally known to.me.fa be 
the .same persons whose namE1s are respectively as Secretary and Vice President of the Arch Insurance ·company, a 
Qorpqralion organize(! agct existing µnl'.!et the laW$ of the SUi!e· 'of l\llissqwi. s~lisc.rt!lfi>i (o. th.e fqr!lg(!inQ:Jns\rumen~ 
appeared befoFe me ·1111s day ln perapn and s.everally aCkn<iWlei1!le.d !hat \lley being !hereunJO d.ury aulh'orlza:d 1;lgned,. 
sealed with th.e .corp(}rate seal and :delivered the said instrument as Uie fie.e and voluntary act of said oorporafion and as 
their own free and voluntary aets for'the uses and purposes therein set forth. · 

CERTIFICATION 

~.·.:s· .... =4C< 
· 'an.an c. K11hn, Notaryf>ublil> · 

l'ity commission.expires 12:-06"2011 

!. t\i!:;i.rllil J. Nilsen. Secretary~ the Arch :Jilsurance Company; do herePY certify tnat the attached ppwer of Attorney ilated 
May 1. 2008 . on ®half of the person(1') as listed ab.o'Yll~atruii anrJeorrecl.eopyand that the siimi;i has b$Ht 

f;i tun force and. effect since ttw dat!! ther09f and ls In full fur'Ce and E!ft'e11t !!n the (late of tt)ls cerlificate; <ind I !lo further 
certify thatlhe said J. Micbiie.1 f'elf!. WhP execurect the Poweri)f AIJ\Jroey as Vice· President, wa!ii on' the date·,or 1'XeetAfion 
ofth1' :attached Power afAt!<:1mey lh!l duly ~ected Vice Presid(!nt of !he AroJl'!iJsuranee ComPanY• 

IN TESTJMONY WHEREOF, ftiave hereunto sut>scrlbed my nam1H1nd affix\'ld the coi:po' 
Company en this 23rd day of' February · , 20-1Q_. ·. · · 

·. I of the Arch·lnsurance 

This Power of Attorney limits U1e ac!S of those named therein to the bonds and undertakings specifically named therein 
and they have no authority to bind·.the Company exceptin the manner and to·the extent herein stated. 

,PLEASE SEND ALL CLAIM INQUIRIES RELATING TO THIS BOND TO THE FOLLOWING ADDRESS: 

Areb Surety 
·3 Parkway, Ste.1500 
Philadelphia, PA 19102 

OOML0013 00 03 03 
Page2 of2 Printed in U.S.A. 



INCREASE RIDER 

Bond No: SU1032260 

Principal: GlobeTec Conslruction LLC 
4747 N Powerline Rd. 
Deertield Beach, FL 33073 

Obligee: City of Marathon, Florida 
9805 Overseas Highway 
Marathon, FL 33050 

As of the 24fu 
from the sum of 

day of June 
$9,660,780.00 

Amount of Bond : $9,660,780.00 

Hereby Increased to: $10,258,403.61 

Arch Insurance Company 
New York, New York 

Project: City of Marathon Service Area 4 Wastewater and Stonnwater 
Project-Contract I, Line Wolk, Additive Alternate (Area 61 

2008, the amount of the above described bond increased 
to the sum of $10,258,403.61 

but the liability of the Surety for any acts or defaults occurring before the effective date hereof shall In no event exceed the sum first named, 
and the aggregate liability for any and all acts and defaults, whenever committed, shall in no event exceed the sum last named, it being the 
intent here of to preclude cumulative liability, This certificate, when signed by the principal, shall become a part of the said bond. 

Signed, sealed and dated this 23" day of February, 2010. 

I hereby consent to the above Increase. 

Witness my hand and seal this 231" day of February, 2010. 

Arch Insurance Company 

By'JM4i e.~!L{./.f 
Mary C. ceves, Attorney • in - Fact 

GlobeTec Construction, LLC 

(Seal) 
Principal 



POWER OF ATTORNEY 

Know All Meh By These Presents: 

That the Arch Insurance Company, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Missouri, having Its 
principal office in Kansas City, Missouri (hereinafter referred to as the "Company") does hereby appornt 

Mary C. Aceves, Warren M. Alter, Charles D. Nielson, Charles J. Nielson, David R. Hoover and Gicelle Pajon of Miami 
Lakes, FL (EACH) 

its tme and la;\1Jijf Attorifey(s Hh-F,;icl; to make, execute, seal, and deliver from the date of issuance of this power for and 
on its behalf as surely, and as its aCt and deed: 

Any t;1nd all bonds ·and underta~ings 

~Ql;pTJON: NO AUTHORITY is granied to make, execute, seal ano!'le!iv!lr bands.or undertakings toat gvarontee the 
pa)ll11el1tor colleciion of any promissory note, chetk, draft or letter of credit. ·· 

Thi& at:ilhority does not permit the same ·Obligation to he split Into two or more bonds In order to bring each sucih· .bond 
within the dollar li)llltofiiuthortty as setforthhei:ein. 

The Company may revoke this appointment at,anytime. 

The execution .of a1:mh. b1m.ds and und\3$.kings In . pursu!ltlt:e · of lhlll111' pr!Jseil,s'..'>;h?ll be . as binding upon. the said 
cornpanyas'fullY !ll)d amply w alllnteni9' and purp.oses, ail if th~ ®~e,b~Jl \i~en llply t:i)<ecuted and atknoivledged by Its 
re1:fulai'ly elected officers et its }lfinclpalQffice irt Kansas Ci\Y, Mls$.oJ!.rl; · '.". ' · .. ,, 

~ ,..,, ' " ., ... I " 

This Power ofAttoinllY is !lxecuted by aut!Jprjty of resolutions ai:lopte~ by urianim;nis consent of the Board of Directors of 
the Cofllpany on.March 3, 2003; true and aci:ii(!lte copies of Which are.heooinafter ,seifurth and are hereby certified to by. 
the undersit)ned Secretary as being in full'fotce and effect: 

"VOTED •. Tbii.t tlie chairman of tJ:ie B®rci. the President, or any Vice Presld~nt1·or their appointees oeaignated In writing 
and !lied with the Secretary, or the $0Gretaey shall llave .the power and authooiy to. appoint agents and attOmeys·in-faol, 
and lo authorlZe them lo execute on behalf of tne Company, and attach the seal of the Company lherelo, bonc;fs a!ld 
undertakings, recognizances. (:Onlfa~t:; of lnd('JrnoHy ancj other wfitings, o_bljgatqry In the nature !hereof1 !Ind· !lny $UCh 
offiqers of the company may appoint agents. for acceptante of process'" 

This Power of Attorney is signed, sealed ah!') certified by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution 
adopted by the unanimous consent·of the Bo<ird of Directors of the Company on March 3, 2003: 

VOTED, That the slgnature of the Chattman of the Board, the President, or any Vice President, or their appointees 
designaied in Writing and filed with the Seeretary, and the signature of the Secretary, the seal of the Company, and 
certifications by the &,cretacy, may be a1fixed by facsimile on any power of al!omey or bond executed plirs~nt to the 
resolution adopted by the Board of Directors on March 3, 2003, and any such power so executed, sealed and certified 
with respect to &ny bond or undertaking to Which ltis attached, shall continue to be valid and binding upon the Company. 

OOML0013 00 03 03 
Page 1 of2 Printed In U.S.A. 



In Testimony Whereof, the Company has caused this instrumentto·be signed and.its corporate seal to be affixed by their 
authorized officers, this 1st day of May , 20_Q!.__. 

Attested and Certified 

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA SS 

COUNTY OF PHILADELPH.IA SS 

Arch Insurance Company 

l, Bt!an c. Kuhn, a N.otary Public, do hE>rebHertify thatMarilri .J. Nilsen and J. Michael Pele persohaliy knowo to.me .to be 
the same persons whose names are respectlv.ely as Secretary and -Vice: President of .the Arch Insurance Company, a 

. Corpqration organt;:eci a.ni:I ex!$11ng µn(!er the. laws of 1ha Sill!e o.f Mlsl>ourl, sql)scribed to th.a foreJJQlng.·Jnstrument, 
appeared before me this d<iy Jn p!irsoil <1nd :s.i;Veri11Jy ai::k110Wledt:1ec! lhat theY b!ling lhereuA!o <loi¥ :auitror!zEid signet!, 
sealed With the corporate $eal a11.d c!ellvered th.e said instrument as !lie free and voiuntary act of sald cerf)oration and as 
their own free and voluntary acts·forlhe uses and purposes therelmset forth. . 

CERTIFICATION 

dlW.!PN\Vlli\r; OFPllNNSVLVANI . 
. . NOi" J,:SOO.: 

13fli!il C. KVbn; Noim}' Public 
City ofl'hlladdlphi-. Philade!pbiaCounty · 
M oWilinil!ion ciiilires llCC1'mber 06 Zil.11. · 

=-. :S-"•· $C .. ;;_. 
· Brl.an c. Kt!hn, N<llarY flli!J[l9 

. My commlsslon!lX!lires: 124lll-2011 

I. Marl!n J, Nilsen, Sec;retl)iy q1ne· Arch :{n'sur.;ince Company; do IJ~lll>Y c<ilrtify that the attacha!lr'!!Wer ofAWimey dated 
May 1, 2008 . . on llehalfQf !he Person{s)as listed a!loveiJ> a tmearid correct copy and thattha same hasbEian 

In full force and. effect si.nce ~ 1l11te lhere!)f.and is in full force" ant.l .fiff!lllt on the date of tl)iS i;ertifiC<1te;. anti I do further 
cetllfy that the said J. Michael Pete. who executed the Power of Atl!lmey as Vice Pfes!Qent w;:is 011 the date'ilf execution 
of the attached Power of Att9meythe duly elected Vice President of theAro.h·ln~uranc;e ComPanY• . ··. · 

lN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I; nave l1ereu1110 oo!Jscribed rny naml!I an(I affixed the (:Qrpo e ·~·. ·. I of lhe·Aroh·lnsurance 
Companyonthis 23rd dayof February · ,201.Q_. ' , , 

This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named therein to Iha bonds and undertakings specifically named -therein 
and th(ly have no authority to bind the Company exceptin the manner and to·the extentherein stated • 

. Plt:ASESEND ALL CLAIM INQUIRIES. RELATING TO THIS B.OND TO THE FOLLOWING ADDRESS: 

ArChSurety 
3 Parkway, Ste.1500 
Philadelphia, PA 19102 

OOMLOO 13 00 03 03 
Page 2of 2 Printed in U.S.A. 



CITY OF MARA THON, FLORIDA 
RESOLUTION 2010-14 

Sponsored by: Rosasco 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, 
FLORIDA, APPROVING CHANGE ORDER NO. 18 TO CONTRACT DATED 
AUGUST 8, 2007 WITH GLOBETEC CONSTRUCTION, LLC FOR 
CONSTRUCTION OF SERVICE AREAS 4 & 6 WASTEWATER AND 
STORMWATER PROJECT (IN THE AMOUNT OF $28,916,180.00), INCREASING 
THE CONTRACT PAYMENT IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $425,006.52; 
AUTHORIZING THE ACTING CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE CHANGE 
ORDER ON BEHALF OF THE CITY; AUTHORIZING EXPENDITURE OF 
BUDGETED FUNDS; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

WHEREAS, in August of2007 the City of Marathon ("City") entered into a contract with 
Globetec Constrnction, LLC ("Globetec") for Construction of Service Areas 4 & 6 Wastewater and 
Stormwater Project ("Contract"); and 

WHEREAS, during constrnction of Service Area 6 unanticipated water mains on US 
Highway 1 were found to be in conflict with the sewer main; and 

WHEREAS, in order to resolve the issues so Globetec may continue its work the sewer main 
must be relocated into the highway median; and 

V\IHEREAS, Change Order No. 18 is an additive change order to the Contract, in the amount 
of$425,006.52, for the proposed additional work, and also includes an additional 58 calendar days to 
provide time for completion of the project. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY 
OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THAT: 

Section 1. The above recitals are true and co!Tect and incorporated herein. 

Section 2. Change Order No. 18, to the Contract between the City and Globetec in an 
amount not to exceed $425,006.52 and granting an additional 58 calendar days to complete the 
project, a copy of which is attached hereto as "Exhibit A", together with such non-mate1ial changes 
as may be acceptable to the Acting City Manager and approved as to fonn and legality by the City 
Attorney is hereby approved.; The Acting City Manager is authorized to execute the change order 
on behalf of the City, and expend budgeted funds. 

Section 3. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption. 



PASSED AND APPROVED by the City Council of the City of Marathon, Florida, this 26th 
day of January, 20 I 0. 

Ginger Snead, uayor ·-

A YES: Ramsay, Keating, Cinque, Snead 
NOES: Worthington 
ABSENT: None 
ABSTAIN: None 

ATTEST: 

Diane Clavier, City Clerk 

(City Seal) 


