
Sponsored by: Hernstadt

CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA
RESOLUTION 2011-112

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
MARATHON, FLORIDA, APPROVING CHANGE ORDER NO. 20 TO THE
CONTRACT DATED AUGUST 8, 2007, WITH GLOBETEC
CONSTRUCTION, LLC IN THE ORIGINAL AMOUNT OF $28,916.180, FOR
THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE SERVICE AREA 4 & 6 STORMWATER
AND WASTEWATER COLLECTION SYSTEMS; ADJUSTING THE
CONTRACT AMOUNT BY A DEDUCTIVE AMOUNT OF $387,581.33 IN
FAVOR OF THE CITY; ADJUSTING THE CONTRACT AMOUNT BY AN
ADDITIVE AMOUNT OF $106,532.82 IN FAVOR OF GLOBETEC
CONSTRUCTION, LLC; ADDING 533 DAYS TO MAKE THE FINAL
COMPLETION DATE OCTOBER 31, 2011; AUTHORIZING THE CITY
MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE CHANGE ORDER AND EXPEND
BUDGETED FUNDS ON BEHALF OF THE CITY; AND PROVIDING FOR
AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, in August of2007 the City of Marathon ("City") entered into a contract with
Globetec Constmction, LLC ("Globetec") for Constmction of the Service Areas 4 & 6 stormwater
and wastewater collection systems ("Contract"); and

WHEREAS, proposed Change Order Number 20 with Globetec closes out the contract.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THAT:

Section 1. The above recitals are tme and correct and incorporated herein.

Section 2. Change Order No. 20, to the Contract between the City and Globetec
attached hereto as "Exhibit A," is hereby approved. The City Manager is authorized to execute the
Change Order and expend budgeted funds on behalfof the City.

Section 3. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.



PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
MARATHON, FLORIDA, THIS 22"d DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2011.

THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA

Pe e Worthington, lVtl! or

AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:
ABSTAIN:

ATTEST:

Cinque, Keating, Ramsay, Snead, WOlihington
None
None
None

(City Seal)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE
AND RELIAN E 07THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY:

City Attor



EXHIBIT "A"
CIIAi'iGE ORDER

CHANGE ORDER NO. 20

TO: City of Maratholt

PROJECT: City of i\olar:ltlton Service Area -t & 6 \Vastcwater and Stonnwater Project Contract dated
August 8, 2007 t in the lImount of S28,916,180

ENG IN EEI~: \Vcilcr Ellgincel'ing COI"f}/}ration

CONTRACTOR: Globetee Constrltetion, LLC

I)ATE: November 2.2011

rhis Change Order will authorize the following change to the Agreement:

The Work as: sd forth in the Agreement is hereby amended to include the items set f(mh on
F,:-:hibit "A" all ached hereto and by this reference made a part hereof,

This Change Order constitutes full. !"inal, and complete cOl1lpenS,Uioll to the Contractor for all costs, (:.'\p~nses,

overhead. and profit. and <lily d;llHagC$ or every kind that the Contractor may incur in connection with the above
l'c-l\:l'cnccd changes in the \Vork, and any other ~ffect Oil ~lnY ()f the Work undel' this Agreement. The Contractor
<H::knowledges <Inc! agn:es t1wt (a) the Contract Price of$ 28.916,(80.00 under the Agreement will be changed
by this Change Order, and (b) the schedule fo!' performance of Work \-vill be changed by this Change Order.
CtllltnH.:tOI' expressly \vaives allY claims for allY additional ~ompel1sation, damage:>, or lime exknsilHls in
connection with the above··referenced chilllges. Except as herein or h~retof()rc expressly modified, all !"Crms of the
Agreement shall remain ill full force and eflcct und shall cover lhe performance ol~ and paymellt for', any work
authorized hcretrndcr. Any denned terms not dcnned in this Change Order shall have the meanings set t,mh ill
the Agl'ccrnent. 'fhi:; change nrder i11lH:ml!s the contract by; I) Changes {he I1naJ completion date to October 3!"
20! I; 2) Reduce:.; the contract value by $323,247.77 through !lna! unit quantity balancing; J) Reduces the contract
amount. by $170,866.38 for credi{s due; 4) Raises the contract itJl10lllH by $106,532.82 Ihr :itlbst<Hltifll~J '.:I<1i(1\s
rl'cdv~d.

By signing bclow the parlk$ indkatl': acceptance of this Change Ordcl' ':l~ set forth herdn,

TilE CITY OF iVlARATIlON
,1 Florida rntlnicipall.'ol'llOratioJl

By:

i'"-.i Hln,~: _" _ _ .

CONTRACTOR

ny:

:)'~(liUI) i)!)5!)i)

Pal~c ! or ~



Change Order No.

Project Title

Bid No.

Owncr:

COlltractOI';

Agreernent Date:

CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY

L\.rea 4 & 6 Collection Sy,tem Projeet

NL!L__

.City of Marathon

GlobeTee Construction. LLC

;\ugust 8. 2007

This Change Order is necessary to cover changes in the work to he
performed under this Agreement. The GENERAL CONDITIONS,
SUPPLEMENTARY CONDITIONS, and STANDARD
SPECIFICATIONS apply to and govern all work under this Change Order.

THE FOLLOWING CHAN(;Ji;S ARE MADE TO THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS:

(I)
(2)
(.1)
(4)

Original Contraet Price
Cmrent Contract I'riee (;\djusted by Previous Change Orders)
Total Proposed Change in Contract Price
New Conll'llet Price (Item 2 + Item 3)

$.2,.8.916.180.00
$31,127A36.36
L -387.581.33
530,739,855.03

.........._._611,,!01\ 4..________ -,--__. ........_... __...__.:--__
(5) Original Contract Time·.. Substantial Completion 720 Davs
(6) Origillal ('ontmct Time ..- Final Completion 78Q..Qm
(7) Current Contract Time (Adj usted by Previous Change Orders) .958 Days
(8) Total Proposed Change ill Contract Time ...233 ..Q_(W;i

(9) New ('ont"act Time (Item (i + liem 7) 1491 Days
(10) Original Contract Substamial Completion Date September 20. 20U.2
(t 1) NelV Conlract Substantial Completion Date September I, 20 II
(12) Original Contract Final Completion Date Novembe.r.l2,..?J1Q.2.
(U) :'lew COlltraet ~'in,,1 Completion O"te October 31, 2011

(J 4) Original Contract Time" Substantial Compkt!(l!l
(1 S) Original Contrilct Time "," Final Completloll
(I ()) Current ContmcL TitTle (Adju;,tcd 1."))1 Previous Change Orders)
(! 7) Colal Proposed (J",nge in Conlract Tirnc
(1 ~n Ne\.v Contract Tirnc (/.tem 6 .,.. fkm 7)
( 19) Origin.:.'ll Contract Su1.1stanlinl (~ompleti()1.l 1');Jte
(:;~{)) >It:w Cnutl"Htt Huhstantinl Cornp!f;tion f)ntc
i) l) Original (~on!ra!,;t F'il1al C".!l!1p!t:fl0n Date
C2Z) t'{~:YI ('o-nft':.:H:f Fim·:d «ompldion Di~te

~;:,.'dl~m i)(}.'100

hl!!>\~ "1, of:i

);)()J)(l,YO
.,1.6Q..f)tl,Ys

..iTL!!;!}';;
.5.}J .. ,L?\iY~·i

J..;)!Ht..r).iU'.~
t:'.~.b.n,.li!JY,J;?: ..?(.~_()S.
Odobe~· t 20 t t_•.W .........M~.'nJ_~..~..._~~

.M~}CdJ,,2.~L.;~QQ:l

Qs.t.~~1!.~L}J~.3jl.U~



EXHIBIT "A"

CHANGES ORDERED

ITEM 1 - Unit quantity Balancing Changes

Description of Change:

Reason for Change:

Scope of WO"k:

Change in Cont,.,.e! I'rice:
Change in Cuntl-act Time:

nalancing change of contract quantities to match nnal installed
quantities I(H" bid items and Change Orders I through 18.

To adjust the contact quantities to the actual linal installed
quantities so that the total Contract Amount minus Arnount Earned.
will result in a balance of SO.OO and to adjust the cOlltracl timc to
coincide \vith contract closure. Sec Attachment A for detailed
backup.

N/A

·$323,2-17.77
Area -I • 533 Day.s, Area 6 • 5.11 Days

ITEM 2 - Deduction of Credits Due to the City

Deseriplion of Change:

Rcason for Change:

Scope of Worl<:

C'hang"c in Contract Price:

{:,"!l;1;nge i.n ('(}nf,'a,:t. Time:

A(Uusting the Contract :\1110unt by subtl'(lctitlg credits dUlJ to the
City.

Negotiated reductions in price and adjustments to amounts earned
that arc not included in the Unit Quantity Balancing Change need
to be applied ro the Amount [arncd ill order t()I' the City to receive
the credits due. Sec Attachment 13 fix details,

N/A

·S I 70,H66.3H



ITEM 3 - Payment for Additional Work Performed

Descriplion of Change: Provide payment to Globctec for work performed that was not
induded in Unit Quantities or previous change orders.

Reason for Change: After completion o('work. Globetee tiled claims t\lr work that they
claim was pert\lnlled on behalf of the City but tor which they were
not compensated. The Engineer evaluated all the claims and
determined that some had merit. The Engineer has caleulated the
payment due. This change item adds the payment I\lr this work to
the Earned Amount.

Scope of Worl" Sec Attachment C I(lr details

Chang:c in Contract Price: 5106,532.82

Change in Cnntract Time: I Day

i
. .-.1

S .,~:··~.()6g.S2

i
.. J.. .

(.'orIG ('hicl 8~. CGrt~:; de Luna ;,.~'j;J! s: Rc~uff<:lCe

:):::!i~::t:~i~~1. d:~, i:<.)ugilinviil;3 ~;!il1 :.\~. r~.;:,::::ur!'il(;t,~
,. , \ •• 1.... \"q!lt \:,'(:' \.. uri].... ' .. -._,--- ..

I
Change ill Challge in

No. _-;;D"'e"'s";cl"'·i"'ll"'li"'o"'II';-c---:::----;--;:-_:-__. -I-"C""oc::II"'I"n",'C",'I'-'»"'",·;.:oc"e+-,C,-"'::.>I'::.I"-r.",·lc",-I:..'"-I'::.III::.,.,,e-l
i Sombrero Blvd. Road Repair

Airport I'M/Elec WOI'k
I.ynmead Area Road Replaeemenl $ 69,002.32 0 Days I
Tingler Rd, Improvements '

1---' ---1- ·····-7il),~~,a~tt.rf5~~:,i,':~~~~~";~~c(;;~lrucll;;;;----------1-·-- ....--·---- -'1------ I
, 2 LOllisa St. & 19'" St. Intersection I 5161.250.00 i 0 D"ys !
1 (jty M!lrina Lilt Station &. Force Main L L ~

! S,ombr~ro Blvd: I{oa(~ Rai:il~g , I' I I

I 3' Cop" dOlo West R()dd RdlSlI1g SGO? W9 on I Il [)... I

I
- I AvellllC K I' )-, ) '. , ,I),

,~---~--j---~.'vl~':"--,,-0. Stor.mwatcI' 'vIod IIicatiOIl '_'_"__

T
.. 1 _______~

r ! i~vcl~H.la Pnm~cena Road [(:'lIsmg _" _ r I
I 4! Camillo de! Vlcnlos Roud Rcconslrllctlon I 5247.730. I:~ I 0 [)a\,s i
, Bukvar de Palma:.; Road ReconSlrtH.:tton !" i • !

!
t._.. _ __!~~~~!.~~~.lJJ.~~~~~l...~~,£~~2!2:~_t:~1£!i~~~~._ _._.,,,1.. ""'-_."'''''' .... ,_. .. ..1 . ,_ ... __,......_". _,_ ... j
1._ 5,Tr;~IE_F·Xrl'N';r()Ci ()~LY_ .........!}__ O.I)() II .llij7lJayU

r Somhrero Olv(1- Fqua!izatiol1 Pipe I

~;{Jmbrcrn nlvd. Ueotcx I.Zoad Reconstruction !

IJrainuge StrllCi.l1re Ac\j lIstln('nts

S()lnbrc~ru Blvd. i\/fil\ &. r~\~sur:racc



..1·1 . 23 Days

·10, 125 Days

.·14· 122 Days

20

[=:~:L-F 51" St::Ul"iiT:::-heiocate Caleh [lasin ...-_--..I---j;l,0455iq::::.:.:::.::::-.-o.i);;y:~

~
8_ _. son.'b!'e!'o 13.1. v'ie.C.hange, 8: Overlay Bike Path. I $649,632.20 ~ °Days'

-.--,!- A'.ldil.io.. naI1" c.onneetion at Dockside Lounge_} $ 16,!J 9..19 13-' °Days I
. 10 prrME EXTENSION ONLY $ 0.00 .10· m Days I
!' II I TIivlE EXTENSION ONLY . ---.-.. -.-.-. -$- .. ··~:;-·--:II:, ::to) II)~l~~;'

I
./-'..::_.l__,lr~

i Area (; U.S.' I Redesign I
12 i A)V~ D Inj~etion we\"IAbandonment .$326.17-161 I

I Dramage Structure, 'Ju,tments !

... L_2.!Jantity Under·,un Adjustments . . -1------...,-,---
L_.JL~ ..t':.ve"ue K Dedueltve S~,-e_9(:VY'!'~ ._.. I-.._:5.1_~..!Ji<)4 .__0_lJays
! Area.1 Work Sh'lt to Area 4 ' I

14 Cr'alle ErnsuelnLo InRieetidon WCc
l
" AbaMndol11l~ent I S275,190.06 I

.,o,ggcr 1C~~(. 11. ~,Sl~ ent '~ang~ 1 o( IhcatlOll ! I
____+-_--'US.I Add,ttOnal 4 Sewer Crossmg . . '.__ __ _ __ .

......__.1 5 ~~l(1tlbi" Sewer/Storm Latcral Moditication __1--.•.5 3,617.3~_ __ ..__._.9_[).aE
l.._.J.i5.... Asf,lmlt Patch Restoration -. 51" 8: 52,,,1 St. __._._ I---.J._13,2!!0.0Q..._I- :'i.:.:l!~~E

I
46" St. Asphalt Restoration I

, I (=2~;t ~t. \,yater ~l,~in Rep~,aceJl1ct~t . . _ I
I 17, ) [. St. Wendy, Sewer ConnectIOn Relocation $1 )4.744.29
I d= Sea Dell Motel Additional Sewer Connection
!. 37'1> St. Sewer Redesign/Area 3 Wo!'k to Area :>
I·-----If· ...!\rea 6 ljS.l.J~edesign -- Water MainConl1iets ·-·--·$425.006.52 .. .·16· 58 Da.v~.

' 1.2.. ' .__U_cduction Ie)!' Production of Record Drawings ·$.:.l.:.4.4.:.,,:'1..:3.,:4:...':.:.)0:""'-1-__(::').:.[):.:.a"y..:s_-I

Unit Quantity Balancing Changes ·$323.247.77 \4 ." [)
i ,.)~,-, ays

Deduction of Credits Due City ·$170,866.38
A6~ 531 Days I'Payment t(ll' Additinnal Wo!'k SI06.532.82I .+-. . -'-T"-()t~a~l"'C-"()"'#-'-19::.+.-.::-5"::::·J~8:.:.7"',5~8~1.::.:JJ"___+_--.--~~i

TOTAL - Change Orders to ()llte $1,823,(,75.0J

TOTAL TIME P:XTENSfON
Area '"' 14(11 I)ays

Arca 6 (J08 !Jays

>;·,~',:11(;11 IiU :;00

P.'lgc 5 of.'.'



;,1'''',-:<",: (: •.,,"'''j'~ Onk,' ;>In. 2U Altochml!.nt "A"

(I",,, 0'1., l "''':ll Q....ll\lIt";~ lI<lj1.J~t"'C1nt

'''FA :.
--:;-000 --:,..i2~

---J

i.1H 9111 lUO:Ql ~S~ O~).OO
~ 'lSS 19J.~6 " ....}S.lSS HG.-l~

"--':li""iiirs7'"i':"ii6" --J16iI321~49

Unit Quantity Bnlancill9 Change Order Total

-.-----

-P2),247.77



2
,---"

Change Order #20 - Attachment "8"
Ci'~)b,2tec Cairns for Marathon /\.re35 4- and 6 Sanitary and Stormwater Collection System Projects.

, ~:~'" .. Descrip~ii(,:;;---~~-----I ~~~,~~~ --1 ~:~~~~ended Comment

~j-~-T;-;;;~;-i;E:;d-&-i)~:o;';-;i;;-(,-,:-';;seon S56,821.54 so_oo Contract-a-:I;-10-,-vs-:CU"'Pc;1"'O;'-:1-:0C:o/<7o-e-a-c'-h-:fo'-r"P-ro-fJ"',t and Overhead for a
: C"mge Drck,- No. .[ I I J:0tal of20%. Globetec only requested 15%. Change order was

••••••• __._. .,,_._. •• _ •••n~_....~-.-..- ..---l-_... _; I a roved and executed by both partlesc_Stands as "xecuted. -i
;",,,.,,,-t C,-av,ty Sewer ! $b7,065.25: $8,335.00. • Recommend approval for $1000 ror pump truck expenses :
?dDC"tl",-, Ii! • Claim of $14,285.76 for concrete ramp restoration is not i

Ii! supported. Based on average cost per cubic yard for
Ii! formed and placed concrete in the area, $7335.00 is

I , :

: ! I recommended.
Iii . Recommend $0.00 compensation for equipment repairs
i I I by Vermeer. Repair work not consistent with damage due
. to electrical contact.

I
· . Possible compensation of $2934.79 for repairs to

'I unmarked conduit may be claimed against property
i....--J i owner. Civil matter.

-··-;';;;'-;;(;;;;;;·;~!;-h"r;~,;·t-122-;'JSt-r-$5,904.00 I $0.00 I~~~~:s ~~~i~~s~~~Se~l~~~~s:~~~~~; :~~~ ;~~~;~st~g~~~~nt~
! I match existing driveways. correction elevation deficiencies in ,

.._.._..__.__.__ _~ ._. 1___ ; lowerlifts. Non-compensable .------------------J
S:n:clUce 5-80 Gude 1"""'1 $4,716.00 i $0.00 Installed 9/15/08 at design elevation (existing grade before road i
f'.d)llstrnent , I' work). After road bed was re-worked, the structure was no

i longer at grade and had to be adjusted. Adjustment was a result
! of Globetee's radin work. Non-com ensable.

:iJdi:;()n~;;-3·;;;:·o;;;~~~-t;m1 at -1-$30,435.35 $0.00 3" vacuum connections are at a unit cost of$400 eacl~~fl;;swas
A'.'d1i:e : ! I I paid at unit cost; No backupfor any additional or unusual

I cond,tlOns rDvlded. No add,tlOnai com ensatlon recommended.
--~..._.._.._._-----------...-----+-

.-\ciditiol1;': drainage at/we. F I $42,713.45 I $0.00 Change # 23, 177 LF of18" perforated pipe@ $109/LF-

• __ . ...m __ m_ ..__ ••_._._. ._..iii~;~~:~~~~;:~~~:O~:~~~d~~·Paid as quantities. No additional



t;~~;i)2tec U<lims fci" Marathon Areas 4 and 6 Sanitary and Stormwater Collection System Projects.

WEC inspectors do not direct the Work. "Excess bedding" was
#57 rock elected to be used by Globetec in lieu of dewatering the
trenches. Means and methods choice, non-compensable. 11
It is the contractor's responsibility to properly srake out the
project. It was determined that the gravity services were being i
place incorrectly, landing within private property or not adjacent !
to properties. ....__~~
Swales were not satisfactorily constructed per previously agreed .
upon criteria. Did not provide positive drainage as verified by
WEe survey, Rework needed due to unacceptable construction
by GT subcontractor is Non-Compensable.
A credit of$65,000 was given to the City for reducing the bid \
asphalt requirements from IS' of 5-1 for patch and 1.5" of 5-3 for I
overlay to 1" each. In summer of2009, the City instructed i
Globetec to place 1.25 inches of 5-1, increasing the thickness of I

I patch ONLY by 0.25". In iate October, 2009 WEC instructed
IGlobetec to begin placing 0.75" of 5-3 in lieu of 1" to offset the !
I

extra tonnage. It is not credible that the 0.25:' decrease in fui! !
I overlay yardage did not offset 3 months of 0.25" patch onl~--i

$0,00

$0.00

$0.00 i 22 Li'ofl8" pet'forated pipe@$109jLF;'-$6,398.00, paid as i
. __-,-~ntities. No additional compensat~onrecommended !

$0.00 i No backup provided. Rework was not the responsibility of the!
City. Non-compensable ....._.~. ---1

$0,00 I Section 00700 requires (hat the Contractor confine work to the !

ROW, protect property of others and comply with ali t'egulatory i
Irequirements. Technical Specifications require the Contractor to \

maintain sediment and erosion control at all times. Known I
requirements at the time of bid. Non-compensable. 1

See spreadsheet i

rX~~~ii~~;~·~;j·drairE1g,~ at'j\-~·e. 'C--l-- $22,256.4·2 \--­

r;;::;-;~;~;;,~;;;;;~;;~-;C;;;;;;IU);~-$7~D-0-8-.8-7-j-.
~'c--_..--" -. I (

3 AJ.ditjcn~i Silt--"i:;;,:c;Erosio;--j$152,162.3Sl
(c,nir,,] 1 II

, I. ,

I,
i ,

i'-1 ~~;~;~~;"f;i'~~::; ,;" '1--'20,885;0 I--
I ,

;'. .~:·:·-:-:·~~~-:-~-·i·1--:)·C-;;-:.~:-;-:·::·,~·~--.---·:;---t---.-----:;:-:--f
."'''''h)J"h ".~., '" ",," of 1 ,$331,160.lJ1 !

",--::----h -,,;')r i • '~Ol' "~Iltl're i I. ;.~.tLI. \.l.;\~... I
~::i-Ui~:;cr 1 i

i
i i

'4 --~'!~;~:~~~I~ji~j:i~;~!,~,;~I~~ratiol~r$246,615.0(il--~$-70,048.50

;-5--- E;~;~"s,,;;e i3,;d;i;;g ~i';;[er~$492,100.381 $0.00
, ldl I 1

i___~~~l~~~l~\~j~~a~~b_ed~lllg I J--.-
: 6 AGdt1on~\ Survey \Vork ! $9,225.00 ! $0.00



C"ueLec Cl~;r"s for "," ..arhon Areas', and 6 Sanitary and Stormwater Collection System Projects.

Iyardage. The"City"nlaY"be"due a credit for the ove;TaYlO~1flage ­
i reduction.

~~sr<lUe~..::~CUL~!~l!~ lids a~.__._.

$0.00 IThe location of the water mains and the materials of ~'on'struction
I were known to Globetec prior to proposing the roadbed

I
replacement Change Order since they had already instalied the
samtary and storm components. Meeting notes show that WEC I

. . directed Globerec to protect the 2" pipe but Globetec elected to I
I I abandon the 2" to expedite the reconstruction of the roadbed. I
, i Means and methods choice by Globetec. Non-compensable j

1:\c,-,:sive MOT ;:~q:;,·i:~J;:;en[s-liij-05,Ol5:7sl--"-·-$·O.00 The bid dowments clearly state that the FOOT requirements are '1
' . I to be followed. Globetec submitted proposed MOT plans for ,
, Ireview and approval. WEC and City required Globetec to foliow i
! the approved MOT plans that they had submitted. Nothing !
I Ibeyond standard FOOT 600 Series was required. Non- I
I I com ensahle.

,iio;;dTi;;i:",a: St-;;:;;ge;;ialJ-'-r $386A73.34 $0.00 Globetec did not declare the material to be-exces;b~thaul,:~ it to I
(X(,3.vateQ material beyond I their yard for processmg and use 111 the project as backfIll. I he l
C:,mri)cu,d obllgatons . contract documents clearly state that the excavated material is to !

be used in the project unless declared excess, at which time the
City may elect to receive the fill, with Globetec moving it
anywhere designated within the City limits. Moving the tjlJ Ii-om
the point of excavation to their yard prior to declaring it excess
does not qualifY as moving it once at City direction. Non·

I compensable.
$O.OOTThe condition was known prior to bid. Globetec was free to,

'I' propose an alternative to flushing and final 4-hour test without

I
using the vacuum pumps at the WWTP but did not do so. Non·
compensable. I

$17,263.54 fCost of adjusting rings, $8,040.00 is compensable. The T&M i
claimed for installation is not credible. Assume 8 hours per

::::(:, vj(t:S t.O 6" \Vrvj

--,--.-,..-.----..-.-,.~~"- ..~- , ··-------i---··------·r
I ,
! l" -, . ;:--:--:-:-:--------r--;,----.-;;:--;-----

,:\;':~'.'·~,1(':"'r,'{.'!~~·c·; 7' -,til'll at I $50835 J) i...-.~~_~:,:;. ,_,."_:;:_'-_.~l<,.,~~ ..~.. ,.:, '., :.. 1 . , . - i
~".. ,.'" :::i~. ",,;,<1 J :'::1,JCc.UO:, (,f i

i

II

n: :~:~~;~:~~=h_I-::::::: !
i,

13

, ."

()

, 10



CUu2t2C CiJims for Ma(athon Areas 4 and 6 Sanitary and Stormwater Collection System Projects.

iadjusrment."Only 5 adJi,S'tments need'~dd~eto City's requested ,
I leveling course. 3 were already too low. Recommend T&M of I'

I$5513.33. Add profit, overhead, bonds and insurance for a total I

\ recommended compensation of$17,263.54 I

$0.00 1See Section 00500 Article 7.4 and 00700 SS 4.2.3. Non· I
compensable !

(iil ::tta ......;ings tv {aciiiute

! ,
~_.~ ..•,,_,._. " ..... ---"-~"---"-'---~~-"-'~- ..~.__._--_..._-._.

,,:;~~g,2~-j~·~~~~f)~·;:;;~-··--_·_---''''''r .
i i, ,

... . - - ··..·-··········_·······r!-----.~
S(;[t digging to locate existing, $lOA55.00 !
······1' '; .•• ··t· II •·I .,. ''''1 . , I Il.'._.<~l~,Cl_;;~.::; l, 110U'-~ D.J\.:;' lOvVrl 1

i j, ,
:,-'_H:::-',~:), ! 1 1

:·15··_·-~--i-~~;~0~·;~;t~:~i-~~~o·~~-a·~tj~tlc;;-t~,g "jl $116,468.42 I $0.00 [nsu~fiCient ball~st was a result of G~;bet~~'sconstructio~~. The I
, nCViC", fur 1ype A vacuum I req~lrement to rollow the Flood Plam Management requirements 'I

'I'" !! can t be waived. Adequate antl·t1oatatlOn IS not optIOnal. Non· I
..........................-.......-.----...- i_. . I I compensable. ..__._....--d

ie '. Suni.·);-",U [je"ch Emcrg"dlcV l $28,746.94 ! $0.00 II The sink..hole formation was a result of a latent defect in the
", "" I '

, fL.";; 1 i Iinstallation of the storm pipe lateral connection. That defective I
. I I . work was performed by Globetec under another contract. See

i I ISection 0700 SS 12.9. Non·compensable as this was a latent I.. . -.. .. --- .--1'------- .: defect in Globetec's prior work . . _-.- I
F ,:.v. "' .. ~., ,iii iW0tc:r:2dcdtion $498,197.97 ! $0.00 ' The use offJowable fill In lieu of compacted trench backfill and j'

,__ ,.,', c, "cq".:~(] t:'e;\Cn i Iimerock was an option selected by Globetec, not directed by the
.... _ ... :.~.,:..'C~~;'0,:._._ ' ......_ " .' _ . ..........1..... City or En 'ineer. Means and methods. Non·compensable ..

13 'l!)" Drdnage tie·iii at 1 $11,231.05 \ $2,369.00 T&M is excessive. Our records show that the mainline crew kept :
,...... I I i

, . .s, I i Iworking, two men spent one hour cutting and plugging the line i
I on 3/31/08 and end of day, and two men made tie·in in two :

. hours, morning of 4/1/08. Previously submitted pricing in Letter I'
! : 1407/00025 is recommended.
\iii· ..·lG;,.. i);:;;;;:;;g~i:i;;;:i·;;·;:;~397j;-St. $11,231:os! $0.00 Shown on plans as bid with instructions to perform tie.. in. i
l :'L~:~'-i';""l;!.'.Jg~"'!..:ntersection I Known at time of bid. Non..compensable .. ...!

20 : '\2W Goif Cou,.,,, Driveway at $6,178.9st $0.00 Swaie was shown on plans passing through ~riveway. Known at I
"'16110'- ,--,,;no ! tlme of bid. Globetec only constructed stabliized swale, did not !

...J. install pipe. Non·compensable .._.... i



l.~;obdC:C Ciciiins lor [vlarathon Areas 4· and 6 Sanitary and Stormwat0f Collection System Projects.

I

i
I

\'-.-'ed COntrOl Sl:rJ.CU..lre dL

A· erLlt: D of An.::2. 6

_··j~~~:;;~;~.;';:i"·~J i C~;·:~~ Tct:i-;;g-~-~-isting ;---$6,137~s-31---"

2.4 R(,:J.esign 3" cor:nec:.:iDfl to

\"2CUuiYJ pit 079··31\

... ,--

.:::::.

2~

:-2:~--··_~·"j ;:. ·~;2-C~~-="1~~ pip-i-r~g" re"paj";-s Zrt-

'.d;':: "jdnj't}' Df 12670 Overseas

$0.00 i A-bandonment of th~"";veli";~"Avenue D was paid as part of Change!
I Order No. 12 in the amount 01'$8,979.00. This amount was i

, intended to compensate for removal of the well control structure !
j I followed by fHllng and abandonment of the welL No further i

,..........- ~~. ._..__...... ~ ..._... ~.."__ ._,._.._._. .,__l ~~__J ._ com pen sati0 n due. _.___ ----._-J
· 2,...' ; Cu.;: of Dens!,)' TesUng I $146,108.631 $0.00 Cont1icting specifications. More restrictive applies when cont1iet i

, . arises. Also, should have been notified of the discrepancy prior I
to bid, per contract documents. This issue has been previously .

____ addressed. Non-compensable __ ._.__".__~

$11,161.96 I $1,871.27 Reportedly damaged by City's electrical contractor. However, \
I T&M claim is not credible. Based on crew size, equipment needs I
i and time worked, recommend $1,817.27. i

$5,116891-----$2,405.08 T&M as proVided is not credible, Base(io~, ma~po;;;er-a·')d----I
I ! equipment needs, compensation 01'$2,405.0815 recommended i

~_"'.__.~. ._.".."" . i ~ ....__! for this longer than average vacuum lateral connection !
RC'cic"ign of 3" L.·onnection to r $8,402.231 $2,104.45 T&M as provided is not credible, Based on manpower and ~
n·.:",;;" pit 1:>:··3", , ! equipment needs, compensation 01'$2,10'<'45 for this longer than

j i average vaCliurn lateral is recommendedi-;:' , , :.- ..~ --~---------~-.. ·1 --
Le, ,c-'CCk".'nal com.pactiOn ! $112,799.241 $0.00 Failed to test lower lifts per contract requirements necessitating

:·~u:;s.t~ng ;;It tbo.'" US 1 Area 6 1 retesting. Non~compensable

· .,,_.,,_;__(::~:~.E~£~l.: ._,~...,,_...... , ___! _~ __ __ ;
'27 : /-..jdil.ional vacuum pits re- I $114,971.54 i $0.00 No testing records, claim is unsupported, Non~comoensable.

: lesting l!
, 2'3 ·--;~::)::~~;;;\i;X~;;:;f,~;;ls;lbtio·;; at \ -$436:667";.8:-::7:+'I----::::$O:c."'0"'0+1-=-0::c':;-'v-a--c-~u"'u-m' main was found to be retrograde, had bellies.
· . ::-,C1.'nDferc BOUJE\lo.r"d ---+- DefectIve work. Non-Compensable. PrevIOusly addressed.

i i0'-i{::,;-(0;:~--;;f 5;;::"'0, L2re;:;TS- I $334,475.88! $0.00 i ~~~~~~~~b~~d~:~~~b~~:ct~o~:t~~~t:~~:::l~~~~~~i~sO:-ere
i i necessitated by damage done by others, specifics must be

...__ ~ __ _ ~ --1.._.___ rovided se aratel from this aene..'.:a:::·i"c"'·0o.:n;;.:to:e;;.:n:::tio:o""n::.,-------i
~ ~ _ :!:()~! Recoml~~nded Compensatio=.n::.:..J...;:$c.:1:.:O=.4.::c."'3:..::9:..::6:.:o:;:.8:..::4:...L . .



'.~'u>ol"( Cl"i,r" 10'- Marathon Arms 4 and 6 Sanitary and Stormwater Collection System Projects
.!\d.dj~:ioG~~i Ciainls Dated Aug'ust 24, 2011

curri:<~ C1.::Ji10Ut damage.

lLt: en
;\L;

,

De-s:;'-~i'pt;o;;---"---'-"-'----"'--"'---'---r;\;~~.~.~. IAmount i (ommcnt--------- .-----------j

; Cidimed IRecommended I
Ei1;-;;i;:~;c;; ':~:;;::;;t-i001----r----i8,161.00. $2,135.98two;:k;;:;\~-C~)nSistedof 4 ';len and~acki;oc:-aC;:;[;;;7hours
<.·..·r".-·.,·· ..·. P .. ·,.,.,., .... ,.., t- 165 Days I 1 Day I work and O.i of the mobili'l.ation·_·<..;";,),~_!,:"",J_~l,-.,,U.U - i i ., -"

..

cL~ijr!! .:ind: tJrnc

i
-----------'.._----_.

- ._-----_._-- ... . .._--_._--_.__.---j

$0.00 Satisfactory record drawings, as required by the contract, we i
oDays not provided by Globetec. The cost of producing record ..

drawings waS incidental to the cost of the work and no ..
additional payment for any claimed effort is due. Globetec has
failed to produce record drawings for either Areas 4 or 6.

----·;';-,:;t<;1-;:;;::;.11 Cl;jr;:;~-l $5,423,009.49 \~106,532.82 ITotal Recommended Compensation
I. 611 Days 1 Day-_..._-.~---- ..

..

E:-,lT,; v":ock em RecorQ $S-4,-S-6Z.S0-t

. c:c;ri'"c"()l;-O-i~}u;;;;;-i;Sl-----T--- $75,80508 'I $0.001 The work on 120tll St. Gulf and on 2nd Avenue was required to
: :,dc,,,,,cics "" 12O"h Stre"t i 420 days! 0 days i correct deficiencies in thework. The curb replacememand
. ~:"i.L ;\"l;..:.ltl(:L".ry dlHl tune IIIother work w~s to be perf~rm~d as restoratwn to the ~lpe

: ,,::;'''' I ! :work. Corl'cctmg the defietenCles at no cost to Owner IS a-+ i I. condition of the contract.
Pt~;~~I~'fi;t"Tte~~';'~":;~~;'~I~~ct- I -'-$91,697~'O'Ot $0.00 iNo compensation or time is due for correction ofd~ficienciesI

>idL:iencic's i 26 days! 0 Days I for completion of punchlist items. The punchiist items were a
I I Iresult ofGlobetec's work and were not caused by other as
I- ! i claimed.

'i\;",d"-j~2;;;itiul~';lCi-;jl~;S! $260,225.68! $2,135.981 Additional Recomnie~dedCompensation, ..

: 611 Da s' 1 Da.. -L. .=2-"-jI--__-===+_
'Ictal or Previous Claims \ $5,162,783.81 $104,396.84 Original Recommended Compensation

i °Days I 0 Day

2



:"nangc Order {~:20 l\u.:achment "e"
Add.~ti(;n~il Credits Due the City of Maeathon

~'---""----," .._-,--_._ _~--_._ '-'~-" ._ _._--.---.-_._----~_.
itur: fk'scnption

'"'


